

HE303*

Food Act 2008
 Health Act 1911
 Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927
 Radiation Safety Act 1975
 Tobacco Products Control Act 2006

Health Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Health Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2016.

Part 2 — *Food Regulations 2009* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Food Regulations 2009*.

4. Schedule 2 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1	\$165	\$175
Sch. 2 it. 2	\$160	\$175
Sch. 2 it. 3	\$166	\$180
Sch. 2 it. 4	\$60	\$65
Sch. 2 it. 5	\$165	\$180

Part 3 — *Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011*.

6. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the fees in the Schedule as set out in the Table.

Table

Delete	Insert
320 (each occurrence)	340
23 (each occurrence)	25
12 (each occurrence)	13
160 (each occurrence)	170
114	123

Part 4 — *Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974*.

8. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 item 2(a) delete “46.50” and insert:

51.00

Part 5 — *Hospitals (Services Charges) Regulations 1984* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Hospitals (Services Charges) Regulations 1984*.

10. Schedule 1 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 1(b)(i)	\$622	\$629
Sch. 1 it. 1(b)(ii)	\$339	\$343
Sch. 1 it. 1(e)	\$2 113	\$2 266
Sch. 1 it. 4(b)	\$245	\$270
Sch. 1 it. 6(b)	\$279	\$282
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)	\$1 708	\$2 024
Sch. 1 it. 7	\$37.10	\$37.50

**Part 6 — *Radiation Safety (General)*
Regulations 1983 amended**

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983*.

12. Schedule XV amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	160	175
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	320 (each occurrence)	350
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	630 (each occurrence)	690
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	1 260	1 380
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	950	1 045
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1(1)	1 900	2 090
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1A	150	165
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 1A	300	330
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 2	150	165
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 2	300	330

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(a)	160	175
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(a)	320	350
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(b)	320	350
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(b)	630	690
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(c)	630	690
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(c)	1 260	1 380
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(d)	950	1 045
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 3(d)	1 900	2 090
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 4(a) and (b)	65	70
Sch. XV Pt. 1 it. 4(a) and (b)	130	140
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 1	75	80
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 1	150	160
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 1	300	320
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 1	450	480
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 1A	75	80
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 2(a)	75	80
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 2(b)	150	160
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 2(c)	300	320
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 2(d)	450	480
Sch. XV Pt. 2 it. 3(a) and (b)	30	33

**Part 7 — *Radiation Safety (Qualifications)*
Regulations 1980 amended**

13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Radiation Safety (Qualifications) Regulations 1980*.

14. Schedule 2 amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 1(a)	665.00	700.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(b)	335.00	350.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(c)	665.00	700.00
Sch. 2 it. 1(d)	335.00	350.00
Sch. 2 it. 2	35.00	38.00

Part 8 — *Tobacco Products Control Regulations 2006* amended

15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Tobacco Products Control Regulations 2006*.

16. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 25(1)(a) and (b)	\$60.00	\$65.00
r. 25(1)(c)	\$150.00	\$163.00
r. 25(2)(a) and (b)	\$180.00	\$190.00
r. 25(2)(c)	\$450.00	\$487.00
r. 26(a) and (b)	\$204.00	\$220.00
r. 26(c)	\$510.00	\$550.00
r. 27	\$60.00	\$65.00
r. 28 and 29	\$30.00	\$32.00

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
